



Huntsville, Alabama

Cover Memo

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 12/4/2025	File ID: TMP-6303		
Department: General Services			

Subject: Type of Action: Approval/Action

Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute Change Order No. 3 between the City of Huntsville and Chorba Contracting Corporation for the construction services of the Martin Road Recreation Center.

Resolution No.

Finance Information:

Account Number: 4017-14-00000-522021-00000000

City Cost Amount: \$61,542.35

Total Cost: \$ 7,721,961.43

Special Circumstances:

Grant Funded: NONE

Grant Title - CFDA or granting Agency: N/A

Resolution #: N/A

Location: (list below)

Address: 150 Martin Road SW

District: District 1 □ District 2 □ District 3 □ District 4 □ District 5 ⋈

Additional Comments:

Change Order No. 3 to include volleyball equipment for west gym; insulate plumbing chase per the CoH Building Inspector; concrete sidewalk around unit per Schoel Engineering and install Knox Box per local requirements; building letters changing the name to West Huntsville Recreation Center; extend fence to 10' on pickleball courts; add motors to raise basketball goal height for 8' to 10'.

Meeting Type: City Council Regular Meeting Meeting Date: 12/4/2025 File ID: TMP-6303

RESOLUTION NO. 25-____

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and the Mayor that the contract with Chorba Contracting Corporation for Construction Services for the Martin Road Recreation Center, Huntsville, Alabama, approved and executed by the City of Huntsville, Huntsville, Alabama on the 10th day of July 2025, be and the same is hereby amended as is reflected on Change Order No. 3 attached hereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the total contract amount be hereby is amended from Seven Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Four Hundred Nineteen Dollars and 08/100s (\$7,660,419.08), to Seven Million Seven Hundred Twenty One Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty One Dollars and 43/100s (\$7,721,961.43) on behalf of the City of Huntsville, a municipal corporation in the State of Alabama to including this Change Order No. 3 in the amount of Sixty One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Two Dollars and 35/100s (\$61,542.35), said Change Order is substantially in word and figures as attached hereto and identified as "Change Order No. 3 to the contract between the City of Huntsville and Chorba Contracting Corporation, for Construction Services for the Martin Road Recreation Center consisting of ten (10) pages together with the signature of the City Council President and an executed copy of said document being permanently kept on file in the Office of the Clerk of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.

ADOPTED this the 4th day of	of December, 2025.				
	President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama				
APPROVED this the 4th day of December, 2025.					
	Mayor of the City of Huntsville, Alabama				

(Exhibit B)

CITY OF HUNTSVILLE, ALABAMA

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER	CHANGE ORDER NO. 3
DATE:11/12/2025	PROJECT: Martin Rd. Rec Center
TO: Chorba Contracting Corporation	
(Cont	tractor)
TERMS: You are hereby authorized, subject to the provisions of changes thereto in accordance with the attached Change	f your contract for this project, to make the following ge Order Request and supporting documents and to
FURNISH the necessary lab	or, materials and equipment to
Martin Road Recreation Co	enter - CMRs 9, 11, 12-R1, 13-R1, 14, 15-R1
(Description of work	to be done or changes to be made)
TOTAL ADDITION OR DEDUCTION TO CONTRACT PRICE For this Change \$61,542.35 ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE Net total previous Change Orders Previous revised Contract Price This Change Order No	\$ 61,542.35 \$ \$7,497,058.00 \$ \$163,361.08 \$ \$7,660,419.08 \$ \$61,542.35 \$ \$7,721,961.43 [Indicate no. of calendar days]. City of Huntsville d satisfaction for all time and all cost related to this change. B agrees that the modification represents an equitable adjustmentather claims or changes arising out of or as a result of this con this Contract.
Fidelity & Deposit Company of Maryland	Chorba Contracting Corporation
By (Authorized Representative Charles E. Carper, IV RECOMMENDED By (COII Facilities Project Manager) By (COII Facilities Project Manager) By (COII Facilities Project Manager)	By

The parties agree that any form of electronic signature, including but not limited to signatures via facsimile, scanning, or electronic mail, may substitute for the original signature and shall have the same legal effect as the original signature.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Illinois, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND a corporation of the State of Illinois (herein collectively called the "Companies"), by Christopher Nolan, Vice President, in pursuance of authority granted by Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof, do hereby nominate, constitute, and appoint Charles E. CARPER, IV, Kimberly A. SPENCE, James A. GUNN, Sabrina DONALDSON, George W. THOMPSON, III, Hannah TOMBERLIN, Robbie D. DUNCAN of Montgomery, Alabama, its true and lawful agent and Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at its office in New York, New York, the regularly elected officers of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., and the regularly elected officers of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at its office in Owings Mills, Maryland., in their own proper persons.

The said Vice President does hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of said Companies, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President has hereunto subscribed his/her names and affixed the Corporate Seals of the said ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 10th day of October, A.D. 2025.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

By: Christopher Nolan Vice President

By: Dawn E. Brown Secretary

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

On this 10th day of October, A.D. 2025, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, Christopher Nolan, Vice President and Dawn E. Brown, Secretary of the Companies, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposeth and saith, that he/she is the said officer of the Company aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and that the said Corporate Seals and the signature as such officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

Genevieve M. Maison

Notary Public

My Commission Expire January 27, 2029

Deverieue M. Was n

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this 12th day of November , 2025 .

SEAL M SE

Mary Jean Pethick Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

MARTIN ROAD RECREATION CENTER CHORBA CONTRACTING CHANGE ORDER NO. 3 SUMMARY

	Amount
CMR 9 - Volleyball Equipment for west gym	\$ 14,574.00
CMR 11 - Insulate plumbing chase per Building Inspector.	\$ 2,213.75
CMR 12-R1 - Concrete sidewalk around units per Schoel Engineering and install Knox Box per local requirements.	\$ 8,344.60
CMR 13-R1 - Building Letters changing the name to West Huntsville Recreation Center.	\$ 2,959.00
CMR 14 - Extend Fence to 10' on Pickleball Courts	\$ 4,576.00
CMR 15 R1 - Add Motors to raise basketball goal height for 8' to 10'	\$ 28,875.00
TOTAL CHANGE ORDER NO. 3	\$ 61,542.35

DA	ATE:	6/18/	2025	CMR NUMBER: 9
PF	OJECT:		MARTIN ROAD RECREATION CE	NTER
O	WNER:		CITY OF HUNTSVILLE	
AF	RCHITECT	:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIATE	S
CO	ONTRACTO	OR:	Chorba Contracting Corporation	
DE	ESCRIPTIO	N OF C	HANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTO	(R):
Ac	ided volley	/ball eq	uipment package to the other Gym,	Add volleybal court lines to another gym,
1.	TOTAL C	OST (CO	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED B	BREAKDOWN): \$14,574
2.	TIME EXT	re <u>n</u> sio	N IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUS	
		Ш	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL	AL PATH OF THE PROJECT N/A
3.	SUBMITT			Mary 1
		A.	CONTRACTOR	12.00
		B.	ARCHITECT	Coltrollie
	B(DTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CI	TY OF HUNTSVILLE REPRESENTATIVE
4.	INITIATE	D BY:	Contractor	
5.			IFICATION:	
	C	CONTRA	CT MODIFICATION DUE TO:	
	9. 55		VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCT	ION
		V	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK	
		X	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE	
	_		UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS	
			TECHNICAL COORDINATION	TO STATE OF THE ST
6.	THIS CHA			PROVAL AND IS CLASSIFIED AS ONE OF
	INETOL	X		JE AND NOT REQUIRED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING.
	-		CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT	
	-		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE	
			EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE CO	
	-	-	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED F	OR IN THE ORIGINAL BIDDING WHERE THERE IS NO
	=		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE I	FROM THE ORIGINAL BEST BID ON THE ALTERNATE.
	_		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN T	HE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
			THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN	N THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND DOES NOT EXCEED 10%
			OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	
	_		• 1	HE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
				N THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
			CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EX	
7.	I HAVE R	EVIEW	ED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEN	ND THIS CHANGE WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
		Α.	CoH ESTIMATOR	
		В.	CoH PROJECT MANAGER	111000
		C.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	
		D.	CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	Iffire Weil
		E.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	1200/Ewilk-JR

DATE:	8/22/2	2025	CMR NUMBER:	11	
PROJECT:		MARTIN ROAD RECREATION C	ENTER		
OWNER:		CITY OF HUNTSVILLE			
ARCHITECT	:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIAT	ES		
CONTRACTO	OR:	Chorba Contracting Corporation			
DESCRIPTIO	ON OF C	HANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACT	OR):		
Insulate plun	nbing pi	ping in the plumbing chase per bu	ilding inspector		
The state of the s					
1. TOTAL CO	OST (CC	NTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED	BREAKDOWN):	2112.50	\$2,213.75
2. TIME EXT	TENSIO	N IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JU	STIFICATION):	0	
		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITIC		ROJECT	
3. SUBMITT	ED BY:		,,		
	Α.	CONTRACTOR	Lory L	ove	
	B.	ARCHITECT	WELKEL	of June	
BC	MOTTC	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY C	TTY OF HUNTSVIL	LE REPRESE	NTATIVE
4. INITIATE	D BY:	Inspection Department			
5. OWNER'S					
C		CT MODIFICATION DUE TO:			
		VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUC			
-		CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK			
-		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE			
-		UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS TECHNICAL COORDINATION			
6 THIS CHA		SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND AP	DDOWAL AND IS C	LACCIPIED	CONFOR
THE FOLI			TROVAL AND IS C	LASSIFIED A	S ONE OF
	X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALI	UE AND NOT REQUIR	ED FOR COMP	ETITIVE BIDDING.
_		CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRAC			
		CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THI	E COURSE OF THE WO	ORK.	
		EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE C	OURSE OF THE WORK	ζ.	
		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED			
		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE			
enséess		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN T			
		THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS I OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	N THE PUBLIC INTER	EST AND DOE	S NOT EXCEED 10%
		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN T	THE DI ANG AND SDEC	TEICATIONE	EDE DDEDADED AND
_		THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS I			
		CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES E			
7. I HAVE RE		D, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEN			
		Coh estimator			
		CoH PROJECT MANAGER	MA	200	1-4)
		DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	110	76/	
		CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER		0.0	
			19418	Veil JR	
	E	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Ellica	/II <es></es>	

DAT	ГЕ:	9/22/	2025	CMR NUMBER:	12 R1
PROJECT:			MARTIN ROAD RECREATION C	ENTER	
OWNER:			CITY OF HUNTSVILLE		
ARG	CHITECT	:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIAT	TES	
	NTRACT		Chorba Contracting Corporation		
			CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACT	TOR):	
			around units per Schoel change, p		ox box per local requirements
1.	TOTAL C	OST (C	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED	BREAKDOWN):	\$8,344.60
			ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH Л		0
	111112 222		THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITI		ROJECT
3.	SUBMIT	TED BY	:	// /	
		A.	CONTRACTOR	Sory L	ova /
		B.	ARCHITECT	000911	Miller
	B	OTTON	A SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY	CITY OF HUNTSVILI	LE REPRESENTATIVE
4	INITIATI		Civil Engineer		
			SIFICATION:		_
J			ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:		
			VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDU	CTION	
		Χ	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WOR	K	
			OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE		
			UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS		
			TECHNICAL COORDINATION		
			S SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND A	APPROVAL AND IS CI	LASSIFIED AS ONE OF
	THE FOI	LOWIN	NG TYPES:		
		X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VA		
		:	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRA CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING TI		
			EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE		
			CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDE		
			DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANG		
			CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN		
			THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS		
			OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.		
			CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN	THE PLANS AND SPEC	IFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
			THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS	S IN THE PUBLIC INTER	EST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
			CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES	EXTRAORDINARY CIR	CUMSTANCES.
7.	I HAVE I	REVIEV	VED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMM	END THIS CHANGE	WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
			. CoH ESTIMATOR		Scot -
			. CoH PROJECT MANAGER	· Ce	Wie Calo. C
			. DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)		The state of the s
			CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER		()).0
			TARREST TO THE PROPERTY OF THE	111000	

DA	ATE:	9/23/	2025	CMR NUMBER:	13 R1	
PF	ROJECT:		MARTIN ROAD RECREATION CENT	TER		
OWNER:			CITY OF HUNTSVILLE			
Al	RCHITECT:	:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIATES			
C	ONTRACTO	R:	Chorba Contracting Corporation			
			HANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):		
A	rchitectural	buildir	ig letters changing name to West Hun	tsville Recreation	Center	
1.	TOTAL CO	OST (CO	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BR	EAKDOWN):	\$2,824.50	\$2,959.00
2.	TIME EXT	ENSIO	N IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUST)	IFICATION):	0	
			THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL		OJECT	
3.	SUBMITT	ED BY:		<i>u</i> ,	\sim	
		A.	CONTRACTOR	Kory Lo	ve /	
		B.	ARCHITECT	17/19	MILW	
	BC	OTTOM	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CIT	Y OF HUNTSVILL	E REPRESENTA	TIVE
4.	INITIATE	D BY:	Owner	1-	_	
5.	OWNER'S	CLASS	SIFICATION:			
	C	CONTRA	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:			
			VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTIO	N		
		X	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK			
	_		OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE			
			UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS			
	-		TECHNICAL COORDINATION			
6.			S SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPR	ROVAL AND IS CL	ASSIFIED AS ON	NE OF
	THE FOLI		G TYPES: MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE	AND NOT PEOLIPE	D EOD COMPETITI	VE RIDDING
	-	_X	CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT N			VE BIDDING.
			CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE C			
			EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COU			
	_		CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR		BIDDING WHERE	THERE IS NO
	_		DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FR	OM THE ORIGINAL	BEST BID ON THE	ALTERNATE.
			CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE	PLANS AND SPECII	FICATIONS WERE	PREPARED AND
	_		THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN T	THE PUBLIC INTERE	ST AND DOES NOT	EXCEED 10%
			OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.			
	_		CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE	PLANS AND SPECI	FICATIONS WERE	PREPARED AND
			THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN T	THE PUBLIC INTERE	ST AND EXCEEDS	10% OF THE
			CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXT	RAORDINARY CIRC	UMSTANCES.	
7.	I HAVE R	EVIEW	ED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND	THIS CHANGE W	ITH NO EXCEP	TIONS:
		A.	CoH ESTIMATOR		OC.	
		B.	Coh Project Manager	4	Mire Oneil	?
		C.	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	<u>_</u>	A	
			CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER		Kie Woil	
			DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Dal 8. 5:	V-JR	CONTRACTOR

DA	TE:	10/31	/2025 CMR	NUMBER:	14
PR	OJECT:		MARTIN ROAD RECREATION CENTER		
OV	VNER:		CITY OF HUNTSVILLE		
AR	CHITEC	Г:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIATES		
	ONTRACT		Chorba Contracting Corporation		
			HANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):		
A30000000	Chronical Profession Individual State	CONTRACTOR (CO.)	on the sides to 10' tall all the way		
	ound the				
			建筑是是是		
1.	TOTAL (COST (CC	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKE	OOWN):	\$4,576.00
2.	TIME EX	TENSIO	N IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICA	TION):	0
			THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATE		ROJECT
3.	SUBMIT	TED BY:		<i>u</i> ,	1
		A.	CONTRACTOR	Sory La	ve
		B.	ARCHITECT	Mary	ebru
	F	воттом	SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF	HUNTSVILI	LE REPRESENTATIVE
4.	INITIAT	ED BY:	Owner		_
5.	OWNER	'S CLASS	IFICATION:		_
		CONTRA	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO:		
			VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION		
			CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK		
		X	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE		
			UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS		
			TECHNICAL COORDINATION		
6.			SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVA	L AND IS CI	LASSIFIED AS ONE OF
	THE FO		G TYPES:	IOT BEOLUBE	ED FOR COMPETITIVE BIDDING
		X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND N		
			CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESS CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSI		
			EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE O		
			CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN T		
			DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM T		
			CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLAN		
		***************************************	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PU		
			OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.		
			CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLAN	NS AND SPEC	IFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
			THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PU	UBLIC INTERI	EST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
			CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAOR	DINARY CIRC	CUMSTANCES.
7.	I HAVE	REVIEW	ED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS	CHANGE V	WITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
			CoH ESTIMATOR		Co.
		В.	CoH PROJECT MANAGER	· Ce	Mie Caleil
			DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	50	
			CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	11/1/20	()).0
			DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	Plol En	JIV - JR

DATE: 11/5/	/2025 CMR NUMBER:	15 R1
PROJECT:	MARTIN ROAD RECREATION CENTER	
OWNER:	CITY OF HUNTSVILLE	
ARCHITECT:	WILLIAM BOEHME & ASSOCIATES	
CONTRACTOR:	Chorba Contracting Corporation	
	CHANGE (BY GENERAL CONTRACTOR):	
Changing all basks	etball goal height adjustment capabilities to electronic	
1. TOTAL COST (C	ONTRACTOR TO ATTACH DETAILED BREAKDOWN):	\$28,875.00
2. TIME EXTENSION	ON IN CALENDAR DAYS (ATTACH JUSTIFICATION):	0
	THIS CHANGE AFFECTS THE CRITICAL PATH OF THE PR	ROJECT
3. SUBMITTED BY		/
	CONTRACTOR	gve
	ARCHITECT	Thus
BOTTOM	A SECTION TO BE FILLED OUT BY CITY OF HUNTSVILI	LE REPRESENTATIVE
4. INITIATED BY:	Owner	_
5. OWNER'S CLAS		
CONTR	ACT MODIFICATION DUE TO: VALUE ENGINEERING OR COST REDUCTION	
	CHANGES IN PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK	
X	OWNER REQUESTED UPGRADE	
	UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS	
	TECHNICAL COORDINATION	
6. THIS CHANGE I	– S SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL AND IS CI	LASSIFIED AS ONE OF
THE FOLLOWIN		
X	MINOR CHANGE OF A MONETARY VALUE AND NOT REQUIRE	
	_ CHANGES TO THE ORIGINAL CONTRACT NECESSITATED BY	
	CIRCUMSTANCES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WO	
	EMERGENCIES ARISING DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK	
	CHANGE FOR ALTERNATES PROVIDED FOR IN THE ORIGINAL DIFFERENCE IN PRICE OF THE CHANGE FROM THE ORIGINAL	
	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPEC	
	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTERI	
	OF THE CONTRACT PRICE.	
	CHANGE NOT CONTEMPLATED WHEN THE PLANS AND SPEC	IFICATIONS WERE PREPARED AND
	THE PROJECT WAS BID AND WHICH IS IN THE PUBLIC INTERI	EST AND EXCEEDS 10% OF THE
	CONTRACT PRICE AND CONSTITUTES EXTRAORDINARY CIRC	CUMSTANCES.
7. I HAVE REVIEW	VED, UNDERSTAND AND RECOMMEND THIS CHANGE V	VITH NO EXCEPTIONS:
A	. CoH ESTIMATOR	also the
В	. CoH PROJECT MANAGER	this Weil
C	DEPARTMENT HEAD (CUSTOMER)	V.
D	. CoH FACILITIES PROJ MANAGER	lie Weil
	DEPARTMENT HEAD (GS)	il - JR